PRINTED: 08/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		WEDIO, WE GALLATOLE				WAL DATE	CHDVCV
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
AND T DATE OF	CONNECTION	iodittii iottiotttoiiidatti	A. BUILDII	NG_		С	
		405400	D MANO				
		435100	B, WING_			08/	08/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUNSETA	MANOR AVERA HEALTH				29 E CLAY ST		
001102711	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		21	11	RENE, SD 67037		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI	_	(X6) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
3							
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F (000			
,							
	A recertification healt	h survey for compliance	8				
		S, Subpart B, requirements					
		acilities was conducted from					
		. Sunset Manor Avera					
	Health was found in o						
	Troum Was Journa II.						
	A complaint health su	rvey for compliance with 42					
		art B, requirements for Long					
	Term Care facilities w	as conducted from 8/5/24					ŀ
	through 8/8/24. Areas	s surveyed included					
1	staff-to-resident abus	e with use of physical					
	restraint, resident-to-i						
	elopement. Sunset M	anor Avera Health was					
1	found not in complian						
	requirements: F604 a						09/22/2024
F 604	Right to be Free from		F	604	F 604 Correct to individual: as soon as this	iceua	09/22/2024
SS≍D	CFR(s): 483.10(e)(1)	, 483.12(a)(2)			was discovered, the facility complete		
			Į		State Report an investigation was do	one.	
	§483.10(e) Respect a	and Dignity.	1		Resident #37 was assessed and no	injuries	
		ght to be treated with respect			or bruises were noted. Resident #37		
	and dignity, including	:			not remember the incident. CNA H's was notified immediately and told the	agency	
	0.400.40(-)(4) The rie	hi to he from from any	1		H was no longer allowed in our facili	lv. The	
	9483. 10(e)(1) The fig	tht to be free from any restraints imposed for			agency did terminate CNA H's emplo	yment.	
	priysical of chemical	e or convenience, and not					
	required to treat the r	esident's medical symptoms,			System correction: a new process fo	rall	
	consistent with §483.				new employees, including new agen staff has been implemented. This in	cludes	
	Consistent with 3 ree.	(=,(=,			the following; new staff orientation cl	neck	
	§483.12				list with training videos now have are	ea to	
		right to be free from abuse,	1		initial and date when each video was	3	
		ation of resident property,			completed. There is also an area to	sign	
	and exploitation as de	efined in this subpart. This			(affidavit) that states, "I, (staff name) healthcare professional, understand	that I	
	includes but is not lim	nited to freedom from			am a mandatory reporter while in the	3	
	corporal punishment,	involuntary seclusion and			building. I also understand that as a		
		ical restraint not required to			healthcare professional, I will not ab-	use	
	treat the resident's m	edical symptoms.			residents."		
					(F 604 Continued on next page)		
LARORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER!	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE
PURCHAINKI	A A	2 8/ 60 -1			Administrator	08	8/28/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

Facility ID: 0082

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
435100		435100	B. WNG		08/0	08/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	§483.12(a) The facilities §483.12(a) (2) Ensure from physical or cher purposes of disciplinare not required to trasymptoms. When the indicated, the facility alternative for the leadocument ongoing restraints. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a facility-review, observation, policy review, the proone sampled resider impaired received acto ensure she was frimposed for disciplinarequired to treat the that resulted in an in one of one agency serindings include: 1. Review of the Southealth (SD DOH) ev 6/28/24 revealed: *She returned from the 6:35 p.m., was restletimes to stand up from the same s	e that the resident is free mical restraints imposed for e or convenience and that eat the resident's medical use of restraints is must use the least restrictive est amount of time and e-evaluation of the need for it is not met as evidenced eported incident (FRI) interview, record review, and evider failed to ensure one of et (37) who was cognitively dequate care and monitoring ee of physical restraints e or convenience and not resident's medical symptoms cident of resident abuse by taff member (H).	F 60	(F 604 continue from previous para System correction continued: For new agency staff, they will be complete orientation videos and readility policies prior to picking up facility. The videos that will now be are; Trauma Informed care, Positicare - Our calling, Our commitme De-escalating agressive behavion with dementia, Resident Rights, Ast Exploitation-Recognition & Repwith Restraint Devices: Promoting Free Culture. The policies that minclude; resident rights, abuse po and interactions plan, cell phone weather and fire safety plans. The completed, signed off and sent to any new agency staff being allow our facility. All current nursing staff, including will need to complete the above to signed affidavit by 09/22/2024 or longer be able to pick up shifts be completed. Monitoring of system: audits will for all orientation training checklis signed affidavits. Audits will be completed. Monitoring of system: audits will be completed.	required to ead specific shifts at our e required ive Dementia nt, Our culture, of a person Abuse, Neglect orting, along a Restraint ust be read litely, behaviors policy and the ese all must be DON prior to led to work in agency staff raining with they will no ere until it is be completed ests and for ompleted by x 4 weeks, d 1x/monthly for reported and		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМІ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435100	B. WING_	B, WING		C /08/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Lucia		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E GLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AL DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	agency CNA H].""During this time [fir is physically holding [arms down to the wholding in the scalp, towers over reseveral verbal excharation of the scalp, towers over reseveral verbal excharation of the scalp, towers over reseveral verbal excharation." -"At 8:51 p.m. nurse [RN) i] comes back to first name]'s back and her down." -"2nd nurse [LPN J] of p.m. and also talked and they [agency RN recliner on unit and s" -"They [agency RN I down to her room and 2. Observation on 8/6/37 revealed she was with a resident group She was sitting in a company of the scale of the sitting in the room reveal and they she enjoyed pastor loved to read. *She could not remebeing upset with her holding her down, stovery good to me." *She had no recolled or having been to the story of Resider record (EMR) reveal	est name of agency CNA H] resident 37's first name]'s eelchair, what appears to be [resident 37's first name]'s sident and appears to have nges with resident." (agency registered nurse o unit and rubs [resident 37's d talks with her which calms comes back to unit at 8:54 to [resident 37's first name] I and LPN J] take her to he does not want to sit there and LPN J] then take her d she is calm." 6/24 at 2:07 p.m. of resident in the activity room involved activity led by a local pastor. chair and actively singing a r and other residents. 4 at 4:00 p.m. with resident led: visits, watching movies, and mber any staff member r raising their voice to her, or eating "They [the staff] are sition of the 6/28/24 incident e hospital that day. nt 37's electronic medical	F6	04			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C	
	435100	B. WNG_	B. WING		08/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST			
SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEAL	[H		IRENE, SD 57037			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFU TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
in the provider's character to the speech, left-sided -She had been given to the speech, left-sided -She had been given to Ativan (medicate her CT (computed hospital). -She returned from 6:30 p.m. to her row the diagnoses in the diagnoses. -Bipolar disorder. -Alzheimer's diseated -Paroxysmal atrial ther 6/17/24 annual assessment reveated the price of interview scored at 12, which impaired cognitive scored at 12, which impaired cognitive -She had exhibited the past week. -She was independent walking with a wall -She was independent walking with a wall -She was independent occasional urinary. Review of Resider revealed: *On 6/28/24 a prodirector of nursing stated, "CNA camaround 1415 [2:15] resident has had a afternoon was the speech contains the shad a afternoon was the speech diagram of the shad a afternoon was the speech diagram of the shad a afternoon was the speech speech speech the shad a afternoon was the speech spee	on, she was moved to a room allenging behavior unit (CBU). The Janother community common the afternoon of esident was exhibiting slurred weakness, and facial droop. In the Janother common street on given to relieve anxiety for tomography scan while at the at the hospital on 6/28/24 at common the CBU. Studed: In the CBU. Studed: In the common that t	F	304			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		436100	B. WING		C 08/08/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 E CLAY ST RENE, SD 57037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 604	right, weak with garb [DON B] notified Dr [I went immediately to Performed stroke sor shoulders, stick out the grip weakness on the unsupported with lead to the left noted. Respect Dr [last nather to be sent out via services]. [First name condition and that reambulance." *On 6/28/24 a progrep.m. by LPN K update on her status. *On 6/28/24 a progrep.m. by RN I which september the performance of the perfor	she was leaning to the led speech This recorder ast name of physician] and room to examine resident.	F 604			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435100	B. WNG		0	C 8/08/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR AVERA HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037	1 0	310012024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	needs. I can usually a A focus area "I take have physical outbur" -Interventions include"I admitted to [name on 06-26-2023 from behavioral health cer SD. I need 24 hour s for challenging behaver." I am followed by pehavioral health for 6. Interview on 8/7/2/regarding the 6/28/2/*Agency CNA H had 3:00 p.m. on 7/3/24 is shift. *She reached out to response. *Another unidentified her that agency CNA the nursing home for due to her being left herself. *On 7/3/24 she email employed CNA H an *The reply she received as leaving her contoining alone in the behours last Friday nig *She was unaware of Wednesday, 7/3/24. *On 7/3/24, after the administrator A reviet the CBU unit from Feagency CNA H was sent the case of	l can usually express my understand others." psychotropic medications. I sts. I have mood problems ed: e of provider's nursing unit] the provider's trade name] her in [another community], upervision I was approved vior [unit] on 6/26/2023" provider's trade name] medication management." 4 at 3:07 p.m. with DON B 4 incident revealed: been scheduled to work at put did not show up for her CNA H by cell phone with no I agency CNA had informed the H had left her assignment at ther home state of Louisiana in the behavior unit by led the agency that do asked regarding CNA H. I wed informed her that CNA H react with the provider due to behavioral unit for a couple of ht, 6/28/24. If the 6/28/24 incident until emailed reply, she and wed the video footage from	F 60				

PRINTED: 08/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		435100	B, WNG_			18/08/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	holding the resident's wheelchair's armrests resting on the resider *After reviewing the v the CBU unit coordination incident and agency (CBU unit coordinator Friday evening, 6/28/Sunday, Monday, and Two CNAs that were 7:00 p.m. on 6/28/24. The CBU unit coordinad reported anything incident on 6/28/24. *DON B stated the Cli resigned from her poweeks ago and no low 7. Interview on 8/7/24 administrator A and Dincident revealed: *Both agreed that the occurred with agency restraining the resideminutes that occurred ninety minutes she w on the CBU unitOther staff were see CBU unit during this thad witnessed CNA FresidentAgency RN I had packed that the cBU unit and anothe -CNA M and LPN J vunit that eveningAgency CNA L had CBU unit that evening.	forearms down on the and agency CNA H's chin at's forehead. Ideo footage, DON B asked ator about the 6/28/24 CNA H. stated CNA H had worked 24 and then the following a Tuesday. scheduled on the CBU at mator had stated that no one ato her regarding the BU unit coordinator had sition with the provider two ager worked at the facility. At 3:48 p.m. with abuse of resident 37 had CNA H physically abuse of resident 37 had CNA H physically at for a combined time of 20 disperiodically throughout the as attending to the resident and coming in and out of the time, but none of the staff displays a physically restraining the assed medications on the runring unit. It were also seen on the CBU been scheduled to be on the growth as time as she may have	F6	004		

Event ID: VTDR11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE						
		435100	B. WING		08/6	08/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037		J0/2U24
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X8) COMPLETION DAYE
F 604	*DON B stated reside the incident revealed based on the video for physical restraint of the agreed the video for the proving term care). Abut revealed: *"It is essential for fare abuse, neglect, exploincluding freedom from the facility will have encourage and supporting any suspection of the proving any suspection	ent 37's assessment after in o harm was evident, but cotage, she verified the he resident had occurred. eo footage was limited to the ng station. Vider's January 2024 LTC se Prohibition policy cilities to prohibit and prevent cotation of residents om physical restraints not sident's medical symptoms.	F6	504		
F 641 SS=E	Accuracy of Assessin CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment muresident's status. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on South Da (SDDOH) complaint policy review and int ensure 15 of 22 (2, 3 29, 33, 35, 41, 43) E		Fe	G41 Correct to individuals: all facility will have a new elevaluation completed by if residents are at risk for care plans will be update. System correction: Suns with a new electronic me 7/1/2024 which is Point in PCC, the elopement a calculated and scored by eliminate the inaccuracy misinterpretation by the scoring protocol, which yold system American He (F641 is continued on	residents at our lopement risk 9/6/2024 and relopement their ed. set Manor went live edical record as of ClickCare (PCC). This will of the scoring or nurses of the was the issue in our ealthtech (AHT).	09/06/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМРІ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435100	B. WNG	<u>-</u> _		08/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST RENE, SD 57037 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	safety. Findings Inclu 1. Review of SDDOH *Resident 43 had elo 7/17/24 out a door the *The alarm did not so resident exiting the be *Staff observed resident exiting the be *Staff observed resident exiting the be *Staff observed resident exiting the be *Nurse completed vitted with the exit of t	de: complaint report revealed: ped from the building on at had an alarm. bund and alert staff to a uilding. ent 43 walking with a walker of the building. ack into the building. als and assessed him to cay. ar doors in the building, alarms were working. 443's electronic medical ed: 4/10/23. ff: bun. behavioral disturbances. ental status (BIMS) score is impairment. uations that were completed 0/23 he was not at risk for ore of three. an elopement he was not at th a score of 4. uation scoring/summary of or more "Resident the Factors" and/or one or more ors" indicate a resident AT valuation was completed int. an had a written elopement	F 641	(F 641 continued from previous pasystem correction continued: Nurswere educated at nurse's meeting about completing elopement asse on all residents by the end of next They were also educated on our nurse protocol of the timeline that these completed going forward. The eloassessments will be completed up admission and then quarterly, unlaresident has an elopement at which new assessment would be completed by completed by their care plan. Monitoring of system: audits will be completed by DON, Admin or SS of the elopement assessments for then 50% of the elopement assessments for 3 months and then 10% of the elopement assessments for 3 monthly at QAPI meetings by DOI or SS.	sing staff 8/27/24 ssments week. ew will be perment on ess the ch time a eted and e added e on 100% 1 month, sments on this. All eviewed		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		436100	B. WING_			C 08/08/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 67037		00/00/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX YAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page	ə 9	F 64	41			
	revealed: *They all scored three *They were marked a elopement.						
	8/2024 revealed: *"It is the policy of Su and report all cases of facility grounds."	inset Manor to investigate of missing residents off resident occurs when a					
	knowledge of a staff in *Charge nurse will control Risk Management, con						
	nurse (RN) F reveale *Social service desig the care plan for the *A new elopement ris been completed by the	nee D would have updated					
	data set (MDS) coord *The elopement shot working care plan sig were added, and upo *The nurse working c added it to the signat *Resident 43 is due f evaluation in 3/2025. *She agreed resident	ald have been added to the inature sheet where changes lated. on 7/17/24 should have ture sheet. for annual elopement risk					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435100	8. WING			C 08/08/2024	
NAME OF D	SALUBER AR OLIOPHER	436100	B, WING	_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	U8/1	08/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANOR AVERA HEALTH			1	29 E CLAY ST RENE, SD 67037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	7. Interview on 8/7/24 8:16 a.m. with SS de: *She added the elope working care plan foll 7/17/24. *Licensed practical madded it after the every she had not though 'Resident 43 had elopefore. 8. Interview on 8/8/24 nursing (DON) B reversity (DON) B reversity administrator A and E 'They agreed resider evaluation was marked at 'They confirmed ther 43's current care plar risk for elopement. *They agreed that an more on the elopement have been marked at 'They were in the pro-	ew elopement risk evaluation oped on 7/17/24. Lat 3:20 p.m. and 8/8/24 at signee D revealed: ement risk to resident 43's owing his elopement on curse (LPN) G should have nt. it was an elopement. it was a reportable incident, ped from the building once did at 8:22 a.m. with director of ealed: uations were completed on elopement occurred. Lat 9:50 a.m. with DON B revealed: int 43's elopement risk elopement would have been	F	841			

PRINTED: 08/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF CERTICISTORS AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ADDITIONAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ADDITIONAL OF PROVIDER TORSUPPLIER SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH DOWN ID SERVING RECOULD ONLY STATEMENT OF DEPOSITION O	CENTER	31 OK WILDIOAKE &	T DIGHT OF CENTROLS		_			
SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH ORI D PRETX TAG OR TO INITIAL COMMENT STATEMENT OF CERCISHORES TAG OR TO PRETX TAG PROVIDEN STAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DESCRIPTION MIST DE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24, Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.								
SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH (A) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PARTY TAGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY SUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482. Subpart 6, subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedless, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/8/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.			435100	B. WNG		08/	08/06/2024	
IRENE, SD 57037 IRENE, SD	NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Г	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CASH D PRETEX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION GRADH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOLD BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO FURL ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO FURL PROPERTIES CROSS-REFERENCED TO FURL PROPERTIES CROSS-REFERENCED TO FURL PROPERTIES CROSS-REFERENCED TO FURL PROPERTIES						129 E CLAY ST		
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	SUNSET N	IANOR AVERA HEALTH				IRENE, SD 57037		
PREFIX TAG REQUILITORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482. Subpart 8, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compilance.	(X4) ID			αI				
E 000 Initial Comments A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 36/024. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.	PREFIX			1		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	= ATE	
A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.	IAG	KEOOD WORLD ON E				DEFICIENCY)		
A recertification survey for compliance with 42 CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.								
CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.	E 000	Initial Comments		E.	000	o		
CFR Part 482, Subpart B, Subsection 483.73, Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.								
Emergency Preparedness, requirements for Long Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.								
Term Care facilities was conducted on 8/6/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.								
Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.		Emergency Prepared	ress, requirements for Long					
compliance.								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024		*						
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Galin G. Jackland Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Golin G. Apolloni Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE HOLD A CHORD SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator Robin G. Apoklonk Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Hobin G. Apoklork Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator By Bur G. Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024							1	
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator O8/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Administrator 08/28/2024								
Robin R. Stockland Administrator 08/28/2024	LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		
		Robin G	2. Stockland			Administrator	08	/28/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient projection to the patients. See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether dinot a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. Indeficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete 2 8 2024

Event ID: VTDR21

Facility ID: 0082

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

PRINTED: 08/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	JRVEY TED
SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037	3/2024
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IN	
A recertification survey was conducted on 8/6/24 for compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a)&(b), requirements for Long Term Care facilities. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found not in compliance. The building will meet the requirements of the	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
for compliance with 42 CFR 483.90 (a)&(b), requirements for Long Term Care facilities. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found not in compliance. The building will meet the requirements of the	
and the Fire Safety Evaluation System (FSES)	
dated 8/12/24. Please mark an F in the completion date column for K241 deficiencies identified as meeting the FSES. The building will meet the requirements of the 2012 LSC for existing health care occupancies upon correction of the deficiencies identified at	
K100, K271, K522, and K911 in conjunction with the provider's commitment to continued compliance with the fire safety standards. K 241 SS=C CFR(s): NFPA 101	F
Number of Exits - Story and Compartment Not less than two exits, remote from each other, and accessible from every part of every story are provided for each story. Each smoke compartment shall likewise be provided with two distinct egress paths to exits that do not require the entry into the same adjacent smoke compartment. 18.2.4.1-18.2.4.4, 19.2.4.1-19.2.4.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and record review, the provider failed to maintain two conforming exits	
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE	3) DATE 128/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation. AUG 2 8 2024

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: VTDR21

Facility ID: 0082

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	435100		B. WING		08/06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH			4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
K 241	areas (east basement one conforming exit.) 1. Observation on 8/6 the exit stairway from room discharged into main level. The second mechanical room was area well equipped with the previous survey of that condition had exit construction. The deficiency would the building meets the inthe completion date correction of the defice Discharge from Exits CFR(s): NFPA 101 Discharge from Exits Exit discharge is arraprovides a level walk provisions of 7.1.7 will elevation and shall be obstructions. Addition be a hard packed all-18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation provider failed to provider failed to provider failed to provider one of six exits (Trindings include:	if the building. One of two to mechanical room) had only Findings include: if 24 at 1:45 p.m. revealed the basement mechanical the corridor system on the not exit from the basement is through a window to an ith a fixed ladder. Review of lata dated 7/11/23 indicated isted since the original into affect any residents. The FSES. Please mark an First ecolumn to indicate ciency identified in K000. Inged in accordance with 7.7, ing surface meeting the maintained free of inally, the exit discharge shall weather travel surface. The is not met as evidenced in, testing, and interview, the wide a paved path of egress	K 24		aved	08/27/2024
	1. Observation on 8/6	6/24 at 1:30 p.m. revealed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		COMPLETED			
	435100 B. WING			08/06/2024				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 129 E CLAY ST IRENE, SD 57037				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	CTION SHOULD BE CONTINUE CONTI			
K 271	Continued From page 2 the west exit discharge for the TV lounge was		K 27	71				
	paving stopped approalley. Interview with the	he public way. The sidewalk eximately 10 feet from the ne maintenance supervisor ervation confirmed that						
	the smoke compartme					08/07/2024		
K 911 SS=C	, it blocks and		K 9	System Correction: Load Bank was cor on 8/7/2024 and is now scheduled year	npleted ly with	00/01/2024		
	Chapter 6 Electrical S are not addressed by are deficient. This info applicable Life Safety citation, should be ind Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev provider failed to perf	s section any NFPA 99 Systems requirements that the provided K-Tags, but bornation, along with the code or NFPA standard cluded on Form CMS-2567. is not met as evidenced liew and interview, the form generator maintenance lik testing) for the Kohler 500		Interstate Power Systems. They will al continue to provide maintenance for ou generator 2 times per year as an alread contracted service. Maintenance Direct continue to do weekly checks on the ge and will maintain all documentation of whecks, any maintenance reports and L Bank reports that are completed by Interpower Systems.	our ady ctor will generator f weekly I Load			
	there was no docume runs met or exceeded generator's name pla an annual load bank. Further record review percent of load runs value. If any month in	8/6/24 at 1:35 p.m. revealed entation the monthly load distriction the monthly load distriction the monthly load distriction and the capacity in order to avoid test for a diesel generator. It revealed provider load test were last documented in the year has a load test late value, a load bank is						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435100	B. WING			08/06/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH			,	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 E CLAY ST RENE, SD 57037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 911	been performed in 20 Interview with the ma	A load bank test had last 20 by an outside contractor. intenance supervisor at the iew confirmed that finding.	К	911				

PRINTED: 08/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 02			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435100	B. WING			08/	06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH			•	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 E CLAY ST RENE, SD 57037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000				
	for compliance with 4 requirements for Long Sunset Manor Avera compliance.	Health was found not in						
	2012 LSC for existing upon correction of the K911 in conjunction w commitment to continuation safety standards.	ued compliance with the fire		011	K 911		09/07/2024	
K 911 SS=C	•		K	911	K 911 System Correction: Load Bank was complet 08/07/2024 and is now scheduled yearly wit Interstate Power Systems. They will also continue to provide maintenance for our gen 2 times per year as an already contracted so Maintenance Director will continue to do we checks on the generator and will maintain al documentation of weekly checks, any mainterports and Load Bank reports that are comby Interstate Power Systems.	n erator ervice. ekly I enance	08/07/2024	
		revealed provider load test			TITLE		(X6) DATE	
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER!	supplier representative's signaturi Locklonk		Administrator	08	3/28/2024		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Version Displete 8 2024

Event ID: VTDR21

Facility ID: 0082

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 2

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 02		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	435100 B. WING			08/06/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH				12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 29 E CLAY ST RENE, SD 57037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 911	percent of load runs v 2019 and were at 199 value. If any month in under 30% of namepl required for that year, been performed in 20 Interview with the ma	vere last documented in % to 20% of nameplate the year has a load test ate value, a load bank is A load bank test had last 20 by an outside contractor. intenance supervisor at the iew confirmed that finding.	К	911			

PRINTED: 08/22/2024 FORM APPROVED South Dakota Department of Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 08/08/2024 10636 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 129 E CLAY ST SUNSET MANOR AVERA HEALTH **IRENE, SD 57037** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 | Compliance/Noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from 8/5/24 through 8/8/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance. S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement

A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:74, Nurse Aide, requirements for nurse aide training programs, was conducted from 8/5/24 through 8/8/24. Sunset Manor Avera Health was found in compliance.

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Administrator

08/28/2024

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER'S UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE STATE FORM

AUG 2 8 2024

SD F - OLC

15

RUW411

If continuation sheet 1 of 1